

No. 17-71121

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re THOMAS E. PRICE,
SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,
Defendants and Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA,
Respondent,

INSTITUTE FOR FISHERIES RESOURCES, *et al.*,
Plaintiffs and Real Parties in Interest.

On Petition from an Order of the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California
Case No. 3:16-cv-01574-VC
The Honorable Vince Chhabria
United States District Judge

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS

GEORGE KIMBRELL
Center for Food Safety
917 SW Oak St., Suite 300
Portland, OR 97205
T: (971) 271-7372 / F: (971) 271-7374
E: gkimbrell@centerforfoodsafety.org

STEPHEN D. MASHUDA
Earthjustice
705 Second Avenue, Suite 203,
Seattle, WA 98104
T: (206) 343-7340 / F: (206) 343-1526
E: smashuda@earthjustice.org

BRETTNY HARDY
Earthjustice
50 California Street, Suite 500,
San Francisco, CA 94111
T: (415) 217-2142
E: bhardy@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Real Parties in
Interest*

August 15, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE WHOLE RECORD IS ESSENTIAL FOR APA REVIEW.	10
II. FDA’S POSITION IS CONTRARY TO THE DELIBERATIVE PROCESS PRIVILEGE.	12
III. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT COMMIT CLEAR ERROR.	17
A. FDA Mischaracterizes the Proceedings Below.....	17
B. The District Court’s Order is Fully Consistent with Ninth Circuit Precedent.	19
C. The Supreme Court Decisions FDA Cites Support the District Court’s Order.....	22
D. The D.C. Circuit Does Not Support FDA’s Position.....	23
E. Judicial Review of Agency Action in Other Contexts Does Not Support FDA’s Arguments.....	27
IV. OTHER MANDAMUS FACTORS WEIGH AGAINST THE WRIT.....	30
A. FDA Can Raise the Scope of the Record on Appeal.	30
B. Completing the Record Will Not Prejudice Petitioners.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	35
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977)	9, 30, 31
<i>Calderon v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 163 F.3d 530 (9th Cir. 1998)	31
<i>Carter v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce</i> , 307 F.3d 1084 (9th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. Of Columbia</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	8, 31
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971).....	10, 25
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	15
<i>Cook Inletkeeper v. EPA</i> , 400 F. App’x 239 (9th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>DeGeorge v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Cent. Dist. of Cal.</i> , 219 F.3d 930 (9th Cir. 2000)	10, 31
<i>Desert Survivors v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 231 F. Supp. 3d 368 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	14, 20
<i>Deukmejian v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 751 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	26
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Hogarth</i> , 484 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973).....	33

Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>FTC v. Warner Commc'ns Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>‘Īlio ‘ulaokalani Coal. v. Rumsfeld</i> , 464 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2006)	20
<i>Kowack v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 766 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2014)	13, 14
<i>People of State of Cal. ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , No. C05-03508 EDL, 2006 WL 708914 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2006)	18, 24
<i>Maricopa Audubon Soc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 108 F.3d 1089 (9th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>McDaniel v. U.S. Dist. Court for the Dist. of Nevada</i> , 127 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>McElmurry v. U.S. Bank Nat. Ass’n</i> , 495 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2007)	30
<i>Medhekar v. U.S. District Ct.</i> , 99 F.3d 325 (9th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Miller v. Gammie</i> , 335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	11
<i>N. Pacific, LLC v. City of Pacifica</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	22
<i>Nat’l Courier Ass’n v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 516 F.2d 1229 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	14, 23
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. CV01-640-RE, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16655 (D. Or. Mar. 3, 2005)	24

Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 861 F.2d 1114 (9th Cir. 1988)	13, 14, 33
<i>Native Vill. of Point Hope v. Jewell</i> , 740 F.3d 489 (9th Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Nw. Coal. for Alternatives to Pesticides v. EPA</i> , 544 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Nw. Env't'l Advocates v. EPA</i> , No. 05-1876-HA, 2008 WL 111054 (D. Or. Jan. 7, 2008)	15
<i>In re Orange, S.A.</i> , 818 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. 2016)	9, 32
<i>In re Ozenne</i> , 841 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2016)	30, 31
<i>In re Perez</i> , 749 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Portland Audubon Soc'y v. Endangered Species Comm.</i> , 984 F.2d 1534 (9th Cir. 1993)	11, 12, 21
<i>Reno-Sparks Indian Colony v. EPA</i> , 336 F.3d 899 (9th Cir. 2003)	20, 29
<i>San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. U.S. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n</i> , 789 F.2d 26 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	21, 25, 26
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum</i> , 156 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	24, 25
<i>In re. Swift Transportation Co.</i> , 830 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2016)	10, 19

Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>In re Telular Corp.</i> , 319 F. App'x 909 (Fed. Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Thompson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 885 F.2d 551 (9th Cir. 1989)	6, 11, 17, 18
<i>In re United States</i> , 791 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2015)	9, 19
<i>In re Van Dusen</i> , 654 F.3d 838 (9th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Wildearth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 713 F. Supp. 2d 1243 (D. Colo. 2010).....	18
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 556(e)	27
5 U.S.C. § 556(b)-(d)	27
5 U.S.C. § 701(b)(1)(B)	29
5 U.S.C. § 702(2)(A).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	10, 29
28 U.S.C. § 2112.....	28
28 U.S.C. § 2112(b)	28, 29
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(B)	30
Fed. R. App. P. 16.....	27, 28
Fed. R. App. P. 16(a)	29

Other Authorities (Cont'd)	Page(s)
Fed. R. App. P. 16(a)(2-3)	28
Fed. R. App. P. 16(b)	28
Aram A. Gavoor, <i>Public Participation in Nonlegislative Rulemaking</i> , 61 Vill. L. Rev. 759, 769 (2016).....	28
Peter L. Strauss, <i>The Rulemaking Continuum</i> , 41 Duke L.J. 1463, 1468 (1992).....	28
Ninth Circuit Rule 36-3(a)	21
